

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JEFFERSON WAYNE SCHRADER, et al.,)
) Case No. 10-CV-1736-RMC
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
ERIC HOLDER, et al.,)
)
Defendants.)
_____)

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' RENEWED CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

COME NOW the Plaintiffs, Jefferson Schrader and the Second Amendment Foundation, Inc., by and through undersigned counsel, and submit their Reply Brief in Support of Plaintiffs' Renewed Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment, pursuant to this Court's Minute Order of July 18, 2011.

Dated: September 2, 2011

Respectfully submitted,

Alan Gura (D.C. Bar No. 453449)
Thomas M. Huff (D.C. Bar No. 978294)
Gura & Possessky, PLLC
101 N. Columbus Street, Suite 405
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.835.9085/Fax 703.997.7665

By: /s/ Thomas M. Huff
Thomas M. Huff

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

INTRODUCTION. 1

ARGUMENT. 1

I. THE GOVERNMENT’S OPPOSITION RAISES NO GENUINE DISPUTE OF MATERIAL FACT. 1

II. SCHRADER IS ENTITLED TO THE REMOVAL OF HIS FIREARMS DISQUALIFICATION BECAUSE 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) DOES NOT PROHIBIT ORDINARY COMMON LAW MISDEMEANANTS FROM PURCHASING OR POSSESSING FIREARMS. 5

 A. The Government’s Argument That 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) Bans All Common Law Misdemeanants From Possessing Firearms Fails. 5

 B. The Government’s Arguments Concerning The Fourth Circuit’s Holding In *Coleman* Are Anticipated And Rebutted By Plaintiffs’ Opening Brief. 6

 C. The Government’s References To Maryland’s Statutory Form Of Second Degree Assault Are Inapposite Because Schrader Has Never Been Charged With Or Convicted Of That Offense. 8

 D. The Government’s Claim That The Rule Of Lenity Is Inapplicable To Civil Cases Is Mistaken. 10

 E. Plaintiffs’ Renewed Cross-Motion For Summary Judgment Does Not Make An Argument Under The Statutory Escape Hatch Provision Of 18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20). 11

III. THE GOVERNMENT’S IMPOSITION OF A FIREARMS BAN ON ORDINARY COMMON LAW MISDEMEANANTS VIOLATES THE SECOND AMENDMENT. 11

 A. The Government’s Attempt To Characterize Schrader’s Claim As Outside The Protective Scope Of The Second Amendment Fails. 11

 B. The Government’s Attempt To Classify Schrader As A “Convicted Felon” Fails. 15

1.	Schrader’s 1968 conviction for common law misdemeanor assault and battery in Maryland was also a misdemeanor at common law at the time of the Second Amendment’s historical origins.	16
2.	While certain heightened or aggravated misdemeanor offenses might properly be analogized to felony-level crimes, Schrader’s conviction for simple common law misdemeanor assault and battery raises no such issues.	17
C.	The Government’s Attempt To Distinguish The Supreme Court’s Strict Scrutiny Framework Fails.	18
D.	The Government’s Attempt To Justify Its Application Of A Gun Ban Against Schrader Under Intermediate Scrutiny Fails.	21
IV.	THE GOVERNMENT’S REFERENCES TO FACIAL CHALLENGES ARE INAPPOSITE BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS ARE CHALLENGING 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) ONLY AS APPLIED TO SCHRADER AND OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED.	25
	CONCLUSION.	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Atty. Griev. Comm’n v. Theriault,
390 Md. 202 (Md. 2005). 25

Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon,
515 U.S. 687 (1994). 10

Bd. of Trs. v. Fox,
492 U.S. 469 (1989). 21

Clark v. Jeter,
486 U.S. 456 (1988). 21

Dearth v. Holder,
641 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2011). 2-4

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008). 8, 11-15, 20-22

Ezell v. Chicago,
--- F.3d ---, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 14108 (7th Cir. July 6, 2011). 3, 12, 13, 16, 20

Hannah v. United States,
No. WDQ-09-0507, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130326 (D. Md. Dec. 8, 2010). 9

Harris v. United States,
536 U.S. 545 (2002). 8

Heller v. District of Columbia,
698 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D.D.C. 2010) (“Heller II”). 21

Housley v. Holquist,
No. 10-1881, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97297 (D. Md. Aug. 30, 2011). 9

Johnson v. United States,
130 S. Ct. 1265 (2010). 17

Kyllo v. United States,
533 U.S. 27 (2001). 18

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)..... 8, 12, 19, 20

New York v. Ferber,
458 U.S. 747 (1982)..... 21

Parker v. District of Columbia,
478 F.3d 370 (2007)..... 2

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993)..... 19

Small v. United States,
544 U.S. 385 (2005)..... 6

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009)..... 3

United States v. Chester,
628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 8, 20, 21

United States v. Coleman,
158 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 1998) (en banc)..... 6-8, 15

United States v. Marzzarella,
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 20

United States v. Schultheis,
486 F.2d 1331 (4th Cir. 1973)..... 7

United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.,
504 U.S. 505 (1992)..... 10

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 22

United States v. White,
593 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 18

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 19

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20)..... 4

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1). 5-7, 16, 22

18 U.S.C. § 925A..... 25

MD. CRIMINAL LAW CODE ANN. § 10-201. 9

MD. CRIMINAL LAW CODE ANN. § 3-201. 9

MD. CRIMINAL LAW CODE ANN. § 3-202. 9

MD. CRIMINAL LAW CODE ANN. § 3-203. 9

MD. CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE ANN. § 10-105. 4

Other Authorities

ALI, MODEL PENAL CODE (1980). 17

The Address and Reasons of Dissent of the Minority of the Convention
of the State of Pennsylvania to Their Constituents, 1787. 14

W. Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1769). 16, 17

W. LaFave & A. Scott, SUBSTANTIVE CRIMINAL LAW (1986 and Supp. 2003). 17
